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Galileo 360° Fares™ displays fares, prices itineraries, and stores fares. Formats apply to both
North American Fare Quote (NAFQ) and International Fare Quote (IFQ), except where noted.

Tariff Display

Requesting a Tariff Display

To request:

Tariff display with travel date
Tariff display with travel and ticketing dates

Historical tariff display with travel date (year and
carrier code required)

Historical tariff display with travel and ticketing dates
(year and carrier code required)

Validated tariff display with dates and carriers
Tariff display companion fares for today with carrier
Tariff display with most surcharges included

Tariff display, with date in NUCs (Neutral Units of
Construction)

Tariff display, with date, round trip fares only
Public fares only
Private fares only without account codes

Private fares with account code ACME, private fares
without account codes, and public fares

Private fares only without account code filed in
Canadian dollars (versus currency of origin)

Tariff display with discount percentage (max. 100%)

Tariff display with discount amount off base fare (max.

99999999 — matches currency of board city)

Tariff display with discount amount off total fare

HELP TARIFF

Type:
$DBOSBNA20OCT
$DYYZCPH11MART21FEB

$DDFWLON18APRO41UA

$DDENYUL2APRO4T20APR0O41AC

$DYVRTYOV18DEC12JANTACHIL
$DORDPIT-CMPFUS
$DYYZYVR/Q

$DAMSHKG25APR:NUC

$DMIASIJU3MAY:RT
$DWASFRA:N
$DWASFRA:P

$DWASFRA-PRI-ACME

$DNRTHKG::CAD:P

$DYOWNYC*DP25

$DNRTSYD*DF200000

$DYOWLAX*DF50

Continued on next page
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Requesting a Tariff Display (Cont.)

Last tariff display
Tariff display from line 3 of availability, one-way fares
Tariff display from line 1 of availability, senior fares

Availability from line 2 of tariff display (NAFQ)

Updating a Tariff Display

To update a tariff with:

Specific carriers (max. 3)
All carriers

Fare category

New board point

New destination point
Most surcharges included
NUC values

Currency of origin

Fares filed in alternate currency
New travel date

New ticket date

New fare type

Public fares only

Private fares only

Net fares only

*$D
$DL3:0W
$DL1-SEN

A$L2

Type:
$DFCOTACHUA
$DEYY

$D-YTH
$DBTPA
$DDHPN

$D/Q

$D:NUC
$D:LOC
$D::CAD
$D26JUL
$DT28NOV
$DxF

$D:N

$D:P

$D:C

HELP TARIFF
HELP SHORTCUT
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Displaying Rules/Routings/Booking Class/Tax/Mileage = HELP ROUTE

HELP $V8

HELP $LB
To display: Type:
Rule menu for fare on line 5 $V5
Rule summary for fare on line 4 $V4/S
Rule categories for fare on line 6 $V6/3116
Date-related categories for fare on line 1 $V1/DATE
Discount-related categories for fare on line 3 $Vv3/DISC
Stopover and combination categories for fare on line 2  $V2/STP/CMB
Last rule response *$V
Routing for fare on line 3 $LR3
Last routing response *$LR
Fare details for fare on line 7 (IFQ) FD7
Booking class for fare on line 4 for primary carrier $LB4
Booking class for secondary carrier, fare on line 4 $LB4/HP
(IFQ)
Tax breakdown for fare on line 6 (NAFQ) $T6
Mileage bands for fare on line 3 (IFQ — mileage fares) $LM3
Standalone Formats HELP PTC  HELP TAX
HELP INTM  HELP INTL
To display Type
Passenger Type Code (PTC) list PTC
PTCs beginning with E PTCI/E
Passenger Type Description list PTD
Passenger Type Descriptions beginning with S PTD/S
Tax table for France $TAX-FRANCE
Ticketed point mileage with airline $LM/YVR/YMQ/LHR/AC
Ticketed point mileage with global direction indicator $LM/SEL/TYO/MOW.TS
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Fare and Schedule Display (NAFQ)

HELP FSD

Fare and schedule display provides a list of available flights and the best fare offered for each
flight. You can include a return date and other availability and pricing modifiers. Availability
modifiers precede pricing modifiers. You can sell flights from this display.

To request fare and schedule display:

With return date
With carrier, return date

For today, excluding a carrier, return date, non-
penalty fare

For today, direct flights, return date, fare type (N)

For today, one-way

Pricing Itineraries

Type
AX18JUNLAXORD:R21JUN
AX24JANLAXORD}UA:R10FEB

AXLAXORD-AA:R12JANPEO

AXLAXORD/D:R18NOV-N

AXLAXORD:OW

Pricing as Booked ($B) HELP $B
To: Type:

Price all passengers as booked $B

Redisplay $B response *$B

Pricing at Best Buy ($BB) HELP $BB
Best buy prices the booked flights at the lowest available fare.

To: Type:

Price at best buy $BB

Price at best buy and rebook $BBO

Price the booked flights at the lowest fare regardless  $BBA

of availability

Price as booked and compare it to the lowest $BBC

available fare

Price at best buy as if booked today $BBT

Redisplay $BB response *$BB
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Pricing at Best Buy Quote™ ($BBQ)

HELP $BBQ

Best Buy Quote prices the booked flights at the lowest available fare and provides up to six
alternate itineraries with lower fares. Because Best Buy Quote checks availability of alternate
itineraries, you can use it with pricing and availability modifiers. Pricing modifiers precede
availability modifiers. A double slash (/) precedes availability modifiers.

To price at Best Buy Quote for:

Basic format

Segments 3 and 4

Only nonstop and direct flights

Segments 3 and 4, only nonstop and direct flights
Only single online connections

America West and Delta

1% Name field for United

United with 20% discount

Private fares with account code ACME or no account
code

Departure time two hours before and after booked
itinerary

Arrival time 24 hours before and after booked itinerary
and J booking class

Maximum journey time of no more than 3 hours over
the journey time of booked itinerary

Redisplay Best Buy Quote

Type:
$BBQ
$BBQS314
$BBQ//D
$BBQS3+4//D
$BBQ//SO
$BBQ//+HP.DL
$BBQN1/£UA
$BBQ*DP20//£UA

$BBQ-ACME/:P

$BBQ//D2

$BBQ//A24/1J

$BBQ//J3

*$BBQ
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Pricing with Galileo Optimal Shopping®" (FS) HELP SHOP

Galileo Optimal Shopping prices a booked North American itinerary at the lowest available fare
and finds up to 150 alternate itineraries. You can search for fares based on customer needs
such as cheapest, fastest, or business, and control the number of itineraries returned. Optimal

Shopping is available to Apollo® subscribers in Canada and USA.

To price with Optimal Shopping for: Type:
Basic format FS
Cheapest fare FSCH
Maximum 10 itineraries FSx10
Fastest fare, maximum 70 options FSFAX70
Segments 1 and 4 FSS114
25% discount FS*DP25
Airline Private Fares with account code Acme or no FS-ACME
account code

Senior citizen fare age 62 FS*SRC62
Senior citizen age 62 resident of British Columbia FS*SRC62LCABC
Net fares only (Airline Priviate Fares) FS:.C

No restrictions FSNR

Specific airlines

FS//TAC.DL.NW

Only nonstop and direct flights FS//ID
Leisure fare, maximum 100 itineraries, youth age 19 FSLEX100/*YTH19
Redisplay Optimal Shopping *ES
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Pricing with Modifiers

You can use most pricing modifiers with $B, $BB, $BBQ, T:$B, and FS formats.

HELP MOD

Name Select (N) HELP MODN
To price: Type:

1% Name field $BN1

1% Name field, 2" passenger $BN1-2

2" Name field, 1st passenger and 3™ Name field $BN2-1%3

Segment Select (S) HELP MODS
To price: Type:

Segment 3 only $BS3

Segments 3 through 5 $BS3*5

Segments 1 and 3 through 5 $BS11+3*5

All segments, including waitlists $BSALL

Name field 1, segments 2 and 3 $BN1/S213

Discount Fares (*) HELP MOD*

To price: Type:

25% discount off the published fare (max. 100%) $B*DP25

$25.00 discount off the base fare (matches currency $B*DF25

of origin city)

$25.00 discount off the total fare (NAFQ) $B*DFT25

1st Name field at adult fare and 2nd Name field at $BN132*DP10

10% discount

10% increase to the published fare (max. 250%) $B*IP10

$50.00 increase to published fare (max. 7 numerics) $B*IF50
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Passenger Type Code (*) HELP MOD*

Carriers file passenger type codes (PTCs) that apply to special passenger fares, such as senior,
companion, youth, military, child, some private fares, etc. PTCs for the same special passenger
can vary from fare to fare and carrier to carrrier. The PTC required to price a special passenger
fare, appears below the fare line in the tariff display.

For fares that require travel together, such as companions, children, and infants, you must price
both passengers in the same entry to validate accompanied travel provisions.

For fares that require age validation, such as senior, youth, student, and child, add the
passenger’s age.

e |Ifthe PTC ends with NN, enter the age in place of the NN. Example: $B*S65

e |f the PTC does not end with NN, enter the age after the PTC. Example: $B*SRC65

To price: Type:

A senior citizen age 60 $B*SRC60

A youth age 18 $B*YTH18

Military fares only $B**MIL

An infant fare $B*INF

Companion fares $BN1-1*CMAL1-2*CMP

1% Name field, 1 passenger at the *CMA fare and 1
Name field, 2" passenger at the *CMP fare

Adult and child fares $BN1+2*C10
1% Name field at adult fare and 2™ Name field at child (age

10) fare

Adult and infant with seat $BN112*INS

1% Name field at adult fare and 2" Name field at infant
with seat fare

Personal Geography (L) HELP MOD
To price: Type:

Ship’s crew registered in Canada $B*SEALCA

Government employee of Florida $B*GSTLUSFL

10 year-old resident of Quebec $B*C10CAPQ

65 year-old senior citizen of Great Britain $B*SRC65LGB
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Fare Identification Code (X)

HELP MOD X

Use FIC with $B or T:$B but not $BB, $BBQ, or FS. Because FIC overrides the rules, it's your

responsibility to ensure that all restrictions are met.
To price:

At fare basis QHX7

Segment 1 at QHX7 and segment 2 at QHW7

Segment 1 at QHX7 and segment 2 at QHW?7 for
private fares account code ACME

Segments 1 - 2 as booked and 3 - 4 at QHW7

Ticket Type (ET/PT)

Type
$B X QHX7
$BS1HQHX7+2 X QHW7

$BS1 X QHX7-ACME$2 X QHW7-
ACME

$BS1*213*4 XQHW7

HELP MODQ HELP MODW

To price only fares eligible for: Type:

Electronic ticketing $BET

Paper ticketing $BPT

Stopovers (O) and Connections (X) HELP MODO
HELP MODX

To price boardpoint in: Type:

Segment 3 as stopover $BSO3

Segment 2 and 4 as stopovers $BS0214

Segment 4 as a connection $BX4

Segments 2 and 4 as connections $BX214

Fare Break Points — Only Break (OB), Must HELP MODB

Break (MB), Never Break (NB)

To price a fare that: Type:

Only breaks at the boardpoint in segment 4 $BOB4

Must break at the boardpoints in segments 2 and 4 $BMB214

(may break at additional points)

Never breaks at the boardpoint in segment 6 $BNB6
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Future Ticketing Date (:3MAY) HELP MOD:
To price: Type:

With a future ticketing date $B:3MAY

Tax Exempt (:TE) HELP MODT
To price excluding: Type:

All exempt taxes $B:TE

Tax code US and all taxes for Mexico $B:TE-US.MX*

Taxes for Germany and France $B:TE-DE*.FR*

Penalty (PE), Advance Purchase (AP), Stay HELP MODP
(NM, NX,MM) Restrictions

To price using fares with no: Type:

Penalty $BPEO

Advance purchase $BAP

Minimum stay $BNM

Maximum stay $BNX

Minimum or maximum stay $BMM

Penalty, advance purchase, minimum or maximum $BNR

stay restrictions
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Displaying Rules and Routings from Fare Quote

NAFQ HELP $V:
HELP ROUTE

To display: Type:

Rule menu for most restrictive rule $V:

Note: If all rules have the same restrictions, the rule

for the last segment appears.

Rule menu for segment 2 $V:S2

Rule summary for most restrictive rule $V:/S

Rule summary for segment 2 $V:S2/S

Rule categories 3 and 6 $V:/316

Rule categories 3 through 7 $V:/3-7

All date-related categories $V:/IDATE

All discount-related categories $V:/DISC

Day/time, season, advance purchase categories $V:/DAY/SEA/ADV

All rule categories $V:/ALL

Routing for segment 3 $LRS3

IFQ HELP INTR

Display the fare components first. Then you can display rule and routing.

To display: Type:

Fare components FON

Fare components for fare quote 2 FQN2

Rule menu for fare component 4 FN4

Rule for fare component 3, categories 10-12 FN3/10-12

Fare component 2, date-related categories FN2/DATE

Rule summary for fare component 2 FN2/S

Routing for fare component 2 FR2
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Storing Fares

HELP T:$B

When storing fares, you may use pricing and ticketing modifiers. When you combine modifiers,
use a slash as a separator, except when combining name select or segment select with a fare

identification code or with a passenger type code.

To store a fare:

For all adults, all segments

For all adults, segments 1 and 2, IT number 1234567,

and check form of payment

Commission as percentage

Commision as amount

Credit card form of payment

Delta as validating carrier

Endorsement box

Ticket designator

Endorsement box and ticket designator
Separate itinerary/invoice for each passenger
Itinerary/invoice without amount

Paper ticket

Delete paper ticket modifier

Tax exempt

Not valid before and after dates

Multiple ticketing modifiers separated with slashes
Add ticketing modifiers to existing ATFQ field
To:

Verify stored fare

Retain stored fare

Cancel stored fare

Type
T:$B

T:$BS112/1T1234567/FCK

T:$BZ5

T:$BZ$20.00
T:$BFAX370000000000028+D305
T:$BCDL

T:$BGEBVALID "HP XONLY
T:$BGTDWEB

T:$BGEBVALID *HP *ONLY+TDWEB
T:$BGIS

T:$BGIN

T:$BPT

C:T:/PT-

T:$BGTE
T:$BNVB16SEP/NVA20SEP
T:$BPT/FCK/Z$15.00/GTDFLYAC
C:T:/PT/IFCK/Z$15.00/GTDFLYAC
Type

TV

T:R

XT
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Acknowledgement: This quick reference was developed by Galileo International,
Training and Development. For questions or comments, please send a message to
training.development@galileo.com
©2004 Galileo International. All Rights Reserved.

Apollo, Galileo, the Globe device, Best Buy Quote, Galileo 360° Fares, and Galileo
Optimal Shopping are either registered trademarks or service marks of Galileo
International in the United States and/or other countries.
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